

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. 92,963

OWENS CORNING,

Petitioner,

v.

DEWARD BALLARD,

Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF
OWENS CORNING

ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE
FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.
Greenberg Traurig Hoffman
Lipoff Rosen & Quentel, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 579-0500

Larry L. Simms, Esq.
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500

Co-counsel for Owens Corning

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
RECORD REFERENCE ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS BRIEF	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The district court erred in sustaining an award of punitive damages greater than three times the jury's award of compensatory damages.	9
A. The legislative limitation contemplates stringent standards for court review of presumptively excessive awards.	12
B. The evidence adduced at trial does not provide a basis to lift the three-times statutory limit on Mr. Ballard's punitive damage award.	22
1. The key fact on which the courts relied does not exist.	24
2. Other "facts," and inferences drawn in favor of Mr. Ballard, do not reflect the record as a whole.	24
3. The district court's oversight of the excessive portion of the jury verdict was standardless and visceral.	26
II. Mr. Ballard's lawsuit should have been dismissed on the principles of <i>forum non conveniens</i> set forth in <i>Kinney</i>	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Court directed that its <i>Kinney</i> decision be applied to cases then pending in Florida's trial courts except in discovery-completed and trial-ready cases.	30
B. Mr. Ballard's lawsuit was not ready for trial, and discovery had not been substantially completed, when Owens Corning filed its <i>forum non conveniens</i> motion.	32
C. The fact that a jury trial was conducted does not vitiate the trial court's erroneous denial of Owens Corning's <i>forum non conveniens</i> motion.	39
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Mancusi</i> 632 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1994)	13, 21, 22
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. v. Cameron</i> 190 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	41
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	40
<i>Carraway v. Revell</i> 112 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959)	18
<i>Carraway v. Revell</i> 116 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1959)	18
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Meehan</i> 523 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1988)	2, 3
<i>Chesterton v. Fisher</i> 655 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	27
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Wolmer</i> 499 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1986)	11
<i>Ciba-Geigy Ltd. v. Fish Peddler, Inc.</i> 691 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA), review denied, 699 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1997)	30
<i>City of Tampa v. Birdsong Motors, Inc.</i> 261 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	16
<i>Collins Investment Co. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> 164 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1964)	13
<i>Como Oil Co. v. O'Loughlin</i> 466 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1985)	12, 16
<i>Cruickshank v. Cruickshank</i> 420 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. Cox</i> 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), review denied, 492 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1986)	34
<i>Fabre v. Marin</i> 623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993)	33
<i>Feller v. State</i> 637 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1994)	1
<i>Hagerty v. L & L Marine Services, Inc.</i> 788 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1986)	35
<i>Houston v. Caldwell</i> 359 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1978)	30, 32
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions</i> 575 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1991)	19
<i>Jacobson v. State</i> 476 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	29
<i>John Christen Corp. v. Maita</i> 571 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	32
<i>Kinney System, Inc. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> 674 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1996)	passim
<i>Magallenes v. Superior Court</i> 167 Cal. App. 3d 878 (1985)	28
<i>Matter of Celotex Corp.</i> 175 B.R. 98 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1994)	2, 3
<i>Mercury Motors Express, Inc. v. Smith</i> 393 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1981)	12
<i>Nash v. Wells Fargo Guard Services</i> 678 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1996)	37
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Ballard</i> 23 Fla. L. Weekly D1077 (Fla. 4th DCA April 29, 1998).	10, 16, 26, 32

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Dudley</i> 667 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1244 (1996)	14
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Malone</i> 1998 WL 288690 (Tex. June 5, 1998)	17
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Diaz</i> 529 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 1988)	42
<i>Samara Development Corp. v. Marlow</i> 556 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990)	20
<i>Savoie v. State</i> 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	29
<i>Snam Progetti S.P.A. v. Lauro Lines</i> 387 F. Supp. 322 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	32
<i>Stevens v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> 49 Cal. App. 4th 1645 (1996)	17
<i>Sun & Sea Estates, Ltd. v. Kelly</i> 707 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	passim
<i>Tillman v. State</i> 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	1
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. Canty</i> 359 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1978)	13
<i>Wood v. Fraser</i> 677 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	13

Statutes

§ 768.71, Fla. Stat. (1987)	13
§ 768.73(1), Fla. Stat. (1987)	18
§ 768.73(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1987)	13, 14, 21
§ 768.73(1)(a)-(b), Fla. Stat. Ann. (1987)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
§ 768.73(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (1987)	14, 19, 21
§ 768.73(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (1987)	14
§ 768.73(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (1987)	10
§ 768.74(3), Fla. Stat. (1987)	13

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.130	40
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130(g)	40
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.061	41
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.061(a)(4)	41

Other Authorities

PROSSER & KEETON ON TORTS, § 8 (5th ed. 1984)	20
---	----

RECORD REFERENCE ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS BRIEF

The record on appeal consists of the materials for which the following abbreviations are provided:

- "R. ___": Record on appeal prepared by the clerk of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit Court, in and for Palm Beach County, from Docket No. CL-93-10817-AD.
- "S.M. ___": "Owens Corning's Supplemental Memorandum in Support of its Post-trial Motions" from Docket No. CL-93-10817-AD in the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit Court in and for Palm Beach County, as approved for filing by an order of the district court dated November 20, 1997.
- "S.R. ___": "Supplemental Record" filed in the Fourth District Court of Appeal on March 17, 1998, as approved for filing by an order of the district court dated April 29, 1998.
- "Tr. ___": Trial transcript.
- "1/21 Tr. ___": Transcript of punitive damages phase of the trial held on January 21, 1997, as filed with the district court on October 9, 1997, pursuant to an order dated October 17, 1997.
- "2/27 Tr. ___": Transcript of post-trial hearing held on February 27, 1997, as filed with the district court on October 9, 1997, pursuant to an order dated October 17, 1997.
